IN RE: PETTTION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
S/S of Clarks Point Road, 570 ft. W -

centerline of Seneca Gardens Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District |
6th Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(3735 Clarks Point Road)

| * CASE NO. 05-134-A
Karen A. & John H. Michel

Petitioners '_ K
****************

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter was originally before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal ownets of the subject property, Karen A, & John H.
Michel. Thereafter, a request for hearing was made by the Office of People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County and the matter was set in for a hearing, The variance request is for property
located at 3735 Clarks Point Road in the Bowleys Quarters arca ol Baltimore County. The
vatiance request is from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a front yard lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of 55 ft. and to permit an
existing garage in the front yﬁrd in lieu of the rear yard and to approve an undersized lot. The
subject propetty and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.
1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 1, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested- citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 4, 2004

to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
. Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R, — Variances.
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“The Zoning Commissionet of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
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subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
~variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any varjance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated October 26, 2004, a copy of
which is attached heteto and made a part hereof,-
Interested P_el:suns
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of thé variance request was John and Karen Michel,
No protestants or citizens attended the hearing;- People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,
entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 21,225 sq. ft. and is zoned DR 5.5. This is a water front property which is
improved by an existing single-family dwelling, garage and two sheds. The Petitioners propose
 to replace the existing house with a new home which will meet all County requirements
: including raising the first floor above the flood tide. The existing home was damaged by the
storm surge of hurricane Isabel to the extent that the first floor suffered 4 ft. of water damage.

i They determined the existing home can not be practically renovated but must be replaced.




The Petitioners indicated that the subject property is lot 42 of Bowley’s Quarter Plat 2
which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in 1920, much before the DR
regulations were imposed in 1955, The lot is 50 ft. wide but exceptionally long at over 400 ft.
Having this much area, it far exceeds the regulations for a small lot in a DR 5.5 zone. The
Petitioners noted that they do not own nor could they purchase property on either side to make
the lot 55 ft. wide as required by the regulations. They noted that the property is served by
public watet and sewer.,

While they intend to raze the two sheds and the damaged home, they would like to keep
the existing garage that is located between the house and Clatk’s Road. 'The homes on either
side apparently have been found to have their front yards on the road side which is contrary to
the general rule that the water side is the front of housing along the water. To be consistent with
the neighbors, the County has declared the Petitioners’ front yard to be on the road side which in
turn means the existing garage is in the front yard. Thus the request for variance for the garage.
The Petitioners noted that many homes along the waterfront in this section of the County have
garages in the roadside to the property.

The new home will be moved toward the water and be even with the Westerman home
which is under construction presently. This will allow the Petitioners to live in the extsting home
until the new home is ready for occupancy. They noted that since they are replacing an existing
home there will be no increase in density whatever. They also noted that the pattern of
development in the stretch along the waterfront is one house on 50 ft. lots. Consequently, they
argued that there would be not change to the character of the neighborhood.  In fact, a new

home in this area would enhance the neighborhood.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure

which is the subject of the variance request. The lot is 50 ft. wide as laid out in the 1920°s in a
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recorded subdivision. The DR zoning regulations wete impose many years later. As a result the

lot is impacted by the new regulations in a way different from the impact on lots in subdivisions
laid out after the DR regulations were imposed. I further find that strict compliance with the
Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County wquld result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship. The existing home was damaged in hurricane Isabel and needs to be replaced.
Denying the variance would prevent that to occur.

I further find that no increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by

the Zoning Regulations will result by granting these variances as this is one home replacing

another. Finally, I find these variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spitit and intent
of said regulations, and in a manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare. The Petitioners have demonstrated that their proposal is consistent with the
pattern of development in their immediate area and so having a new home réplace the existing
home will not change the character of the neighborhood.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this ;55 day of November, 2004, that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 400.1

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B;C.Z.R.), to permit a front yard lot width of 50 ft.
in lieu of 55 ft. and to permit an existing garage in the front yard in lieu of the reat yard and to B
approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

i. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of -
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as-the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;




2. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by DEPRM dated October 26, 2004, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3, When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Ordet.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
wa VA
JOHX V. MURPHY ‘J
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468
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y James T Smith, Jp, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Ill | Zoning Commissioner

November 23, 2004

Mr. & Mis. John H. Michel
3735 Bowleys Quarters Road
Bowleys Quarters, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-134-A
Property: 3735 Bowleys Quarters Road

Dear Mr. & Murs. Michel:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Ozrder.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Ordet to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

“Very truly yours,
%-Q\/v\- V- WW\@Q“J
John V. Murphy
‘Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM.raj
Enclosure

c: John H. Michel, Esq.
5457 Twin Knolls Road
Columbia, MD 41070-0072

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(29 Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commtissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3?'35- Qlﬂ\%@:«l- gﬁl .2}220
' which is presently zoned D& 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, Iegail
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

arf_n*_na;li @ Fart hereof, herebi Eg_tition fﬂra,Variance from Segtion(s) 1@0;\7 ; LSC,J;"L, S LYY 4 :
(et b, owt Carg Lot Wie 0F S ET. (o Ligwor
5% Fr ¢ T Peruuron ERUOT g GAUAGE (0 “Te o
T AALD La Lilgw o “WHE iepa_ QP@SD; Asp-To Qyrenove Bl .
Unswens, czen Lot | * -

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form. !

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonin? regulations. -
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postinﬁi efc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. ,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Nl A‘ ,-Aﬁh“ l'\'- M:Lhﬁnl
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or E —
Signat T -. B
gnature .
_ ' 1l Cv e I ml
Address | . Telephone No, ~ Name - Jype or Print S
City " State ZIp Code ‘s'lgnaftu;ralg‘q‘ ' ':...-.; '2' o
Attorney For Petitioner: | _ 37 35- Qla{%fﬂ"‘ B.s\ _kA'ID'?Z‘bQOT?L
M . t/\ [ Address Telephone No. . :
,_\a\/m \-\- rCvie E"‘L- - &w\ €% Qﬂ-‘:ﬁ_ﬂp MD Zl'Z'ZO
Name - Type or Brint /- City State ZIp Coda
W&’F Representative to be Contacted:
\c 5 % ‘)gm SFP.C. N dc bﬂ""[ ,—-\ﬁ\f\ﬂ \"(. M\‘ﬂ‘fb»‘ |
Company | Name
SUST T ¥nls @] 416120-0672.  SHSF Twin¥nals b _AtoT26-007Z.
Address Telephone No. Address ] - Telephone No.
ﬂ‘ GolwaDra Mo 7z O S { s\ D MD Z2 Vo S—' o
5 ov 1 Stala 7Ip Gada Gity f Sl Zip Code
h X e —matane e e e — e
h Eﬁubllc Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be raquired, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors Gounty, this
o day of \ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zonlng regulations
- of Baltimore Tounty and that the properly be reposted. _

E‘iﬂﬂ 1 !-|
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Zoning Gommissioner of Baltimore County

\ ) _ e
, Q%@NO. (:DEJ - : é (_,é’ - ﬂ"‘\ Reviewed By ___ \SOU:) Date O q - {O ‘;Cj"”( __F
EW -

},f h : N
L; \\1»9 {?5/93 Bstimated Posting Date (:) { (6? ‘ Oﬁ(ﬂg{
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, ‘as:
follows; That the information herein given is within the personai knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearihg is scheduled | |n the future with ragard thereto

&

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ﬁ l 7? g Qb E ! C\ (l‘\" R

%.,J 15 Quw‘\'ﬁ/b MY) Z\ZZO

ity die 7ip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for-an Administrativa
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

“To fcf’l‘itf an en'y “Toabel -Mpat-'hd Jw’a"m IQvIWM‘l" 1+ BCZE.
30414 ‘l'h(NJh and BLZR 4A443%. B, l-l—h(ada\'o 4. 5P8¢-1-Cl m\ly

‘-\'b fazl *H\c e—)‘-“fhh a‘Wenma ar\al I"cfl‘we ‘EAMC, Wh"h a New

"'W"-’“::"j ‘Hﬂa‘l' zw':'-(;lﬁg ‘{'b cw'{cw-l-— -ﬁlaacl flqm ﬁ:iun(cMM‘**"; o
uneled si2ed - |ob Al-l—hm{jk the (ot 15 0 eveesy of

490 "I'MF r)' 'b m‘l‘7 50 W’t&lc ln lu.:'u' a'F ‘-an, 6(.2.2_ 5w(m+
width requiverment o DR 5.5, Lot recwded prio fo 1955,

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting anc
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signatul reg | ﬁgnature : E *

Ao H- I\J\m‘mi‘ ERCEN A MLél/éé—

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this &) jwda of _ﬂ%&_ &D_(_—L before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryfand in and for the County aforesal rsonally appeared

D Honiore( O Karen Q/

the Afflant(s) nherein, parscmaliy Known or satlsfactonly 1den’uﬂed to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form 'Df|
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and bellef

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

0O

Date

My Commission Expires _ I /Y

REV 09/15/98
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that tile annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspapér published in Baltimore C

once in each of [

on L[] 9

M The Jeffersonian
. Arbutus Times

2 Catonsville Times |
. Towson Times
Y Owings Mills Times
.} NE Booster/ Repnrter
[ North County NeW$
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

- ~ TEN EWS 5
FITTENTION « KESTERRTINE= o Aoilombiee 43, 3,00
RE: - Case Number Q 5, - ii..ﬂm._

" Peatitioner/Developer: [U Y K Bjﬂ. MICHE/.
Date of H@armg@mslng. A O_O‘{

This is to certify undler the penalties of perjury that the nacessary sign(s) required by law

wera posted congpicuously on the property located at __ - I e, - i K’:’D )
The sign(s) were posted on _ o O Lf e

Mdhth, ay Year)

)

(Signature of Slgn Poster)

LN O 'WEERE

(Printed Name of Sign Paster)

D AB PENNY LANE

(Strem Addrass c;fafgr Posle;) T

i L
' ML IJII!' B

HUNT VALLEY Mp /030

(City. Stale. Zlp Code of Sidn Poster)

L) 6665366

" (Telephone Number of Slgn Poster)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 4, 2004 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Catherine Burger 410-887-3353
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 111

Towson, MD 21204

P S—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the propetty identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-134-A

3735 Clarks Point Road

S/side of Clarks Point Road, 570 ft. w/of Seneca Gardens Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John H. and Karen A. Michel

Administrative Variance to permit a 50 ft. width of property and existing garage in front of
property to remain.

Hearing: Friday, November 19, 2004 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

" WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSI_ONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 4, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Catherine Burger 410-887-3353
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 111

Towson, MD 21204 -

o e

- — - e

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-134-A

3735 Clarks Point Road

S/side of Clarks Point Road, 570 ft. w/of Seneca Gardens Road
15" Election District — 6! Counciimanic District

Legal Owners: John H. and Karen A. Michel

Administrative Variance to permit a front yard lot width of 50 feet in lieu of 55 feet and o permit
an existing garage in the front yard in lieu of the rear yard and to approve an undersized lot. =

Hearing: Friday, November 19, 2004 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 108, County Office Building,
11 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits Aﬁ

Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Koiroco, Director

| | October 19, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulationé, I

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 05-134-A

3735 Clarks Point Road

S/side of Clarks Point Road, 570 ft. w/of Seneca Gardens Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John H. and Karen A. Miche!

Administrative Variance to permit a 50 ft. width of property and existing garage in front of
property to remain.

Hearing: Friday, November 19, 2004 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 1086, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 -

N, Woloco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: John H. Michel, Huddles & Jones, 5457 Twin Knolls Road, Ste. 304, Columbia 21045
Mr, and Mrs. Michel, 3735 Clarks Point Road, Bowley's Quarters 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN -

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURDSAY, NOVEMBER 4,
2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinied on Rasvolad Paoer



Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 # Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Direcior

October 25, 2004
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified -
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-134-A
3735 Clarks Point Road

S/side of Clarks Point Road, 570 ft. w/of Seneca Gardens Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John H. and Karen A. Michel

Variance to permit a front yard lot width of 50 feet in lieu of 55 feet and to permit an existing
garage in the front yard in lieu of the rear yard and to approve an undersized lot.

Hearing: Friday, November 19, 2004 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

,M Ul

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: John H. Michel, Huddles & Jones, 5457 Twin Knolls Road, Ste. 304, Columbia 21045
Mr. and Mrs. Michel, 3735 Clarks Point Road, Bowley's Quarters 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURDSAY, NOVEMBER 4,
2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFE ICE
AT 410-887-43886. | |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



BALTIMORE COUNTY D@\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE.OPMENT MANAGEMENT -
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
——— I YAORANLE INFURNMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05- (& ﬁ | -A Address S :5 -

FMtra = sy g i < A . : .
Contact Person: SICTTAN) f< Qﬂ EISTCE_  Phone Number: 410—887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ O (O O%  posting Date: OT(T-O%  Closing Date: [ D OB-OY

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be.
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. g

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
r[Eiarr:%q:)erty on or before the posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing

ate. '

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a tormal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the Closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or y order of the zoning or deputy z2oning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be -
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally .
thste#‘, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

Is Office. |

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

i - -l - g A i -k A o sl e - e - o . - - " dal b - - - N S O o e B - -y - e N

- N -l A o e - ‘.“—-“ﬁ-.“---- iy

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-| (ZF |-A  Address_ 5 735 ™ _paacs 1 K,

+

Petitioner's Name [}\ ( (oo e O Telephone _

Posting Date: O 1 ¢ L Closing Date: (O - O Oy .
Wording for Sign: _To Permit 5 ¢ 2Fﬂ ) CO LA T FOGHRTTT s 5 E e, CoAR g
- Ley File - U 7% Rl el -

h'l""ulll *

o i et — — e N

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 -

"L (e
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ¢/ (3¢. A

ZOIKNHNIR DEVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
ang, placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County, hoth at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
he newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should te remitted diractly to the newscape- | |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

——— e o i L T T SR il _— s —————

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Cas‘!e Number OS\EA‘A | e
Petitioner: ._\a\/\'/\ ‘Jt ? Hﬂ«\rtﬂ A‘ Mi‘-’-h‘:l )

Address or Location: '5'}%5 QE’ME% _@:m‘k‘ j?ooai -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING 8ILL TC

Name: ——-\"-"\‘W‘ H M“-"“E—_] ) . "
Address D125 Clavks, Faint Foad 3

_i—\wwe MD zizzo _
Telephone Number: 4\0 120~ OO'—]Z—I‘Dﬁ#\Afd\"j —

L OS- t:';q/f)
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Dcpartment of Permits 1&

Development Management Baltimore County

_

James I Smith, Jr, Counly Executive
Tunothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 4, 2004

John H. Michel, Esquire
Huddles & Jones, PA.
5457 Twin Knolls Road
Columbia, Maryland 21045

Dear Mr. Michel:
RE: Case Number:05-134-A, 3735 Clarks Point Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 10, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

"~ Very truly yours, _
U'/. M /laa‘-—o 9‘
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: clb

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printect on Recycled Paper



Department of Permits a*

Development Managemcnt

Baltimore County .

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive .
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

November 10, 2004

John H. Michel, Esquire
Huddles & Jones, PA,
5457 Twin Knolls Road
Columbia, Maryland 21045

Dear Mr. Michel:
RE: Case Number;05-134-A, 3735 Clarks Point Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 10, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All commenis

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

o, Gl 0.0 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



:

Fire Department ‘ | ‘al{;imore Cpul‘lty

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T Sunth, Jr., County Exvecutive
Joln J. Holuman, Chief

|

County Office Building, Room 111 ' September 21, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: September 20, 2004

Ttem No. : 125, 127, 130, 132-137 (\%

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the pProperty. '

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

['ire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-48813
MS~1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www..baltimﬂrcc-:}untyﬂnﬁnﬂ.infﬂ

Printed on Recyeled Paper



N DEPARTMENT OF ENVTRONMENTAL PRé‘rEchN & RESOE - 'CE MANAéEMENr

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr J00

DATE.: October 26, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #\05-134
Address 3735Clarks Point road (Michel Property)

Zoning Advisory Comimittee Meeting of September 20, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. -

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Consetvation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The proposed development must comply with the Limited Development Area regulations
of 15% minimum tree cover, 25% maximum impervious surface limit, and Buffer
Management Area regulations,

Reviewer: Martha Mickey, Sue Farinetti Date: October 26, 2004

S \Devcoord\VZAC SHELL t1-20-03.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND (W

o \r\,/\ﬂi
)

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATﬁE{@EW‘I

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: | Aol ot el JONING COMMISSIONER
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-134 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \\XM“\RW
Division Chief: O‘(%& ‘7/%/

MAC/LL
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor St&t€l lﬂl I:)i,]ﬂ f'“f‘ﬂi“fﬂﬁm’f
Administration y

Robert L. Flanagan.-Secretaw
Michael S. Steele, Li. Governor
Maryland Department of Transportation

Neil J, Padersen, ddministrator

Date: S 17 .04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of | Item No. ‘ 2 4 I I M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have nho objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (1grediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Sl

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address- 707 Notth Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410,545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE

3735 Clarks Point Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): John H & Karen A.Michel * FOR

Petitionet(s): ;
: BALTIMORE COUNTY
. 05-134-A
g W : K 3 3¢ % * o 3 L % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above~captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. VPMM@ I’}?WZWO)U\A/

CTER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltlmore County

(ool omdi@

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thi_s,-27"h day of September, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John H Michel, Esquire, Huddles, Jones, P.C., 5457 Twin

Knolls Road, Suite 304, Columbia, MD 21045, Petitioner(s).

“ e NI e

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
)9 200 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
o1 AN A L

Per. W
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@ ZAC AGENDA

fﬁh Number: 133 Case Number: 5-133-A Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: JRA
fype: Administrative Variance

7 Ygal Owner: Sally S. Goldsborough

;

Contract Purchaser:

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No Election Dist: 9th Councilmanic Dist: 5th
Property Address: 6412 Pinehurst Road

Location: West side of Pinehurst Road, 359 feet south of centerline of Overbrook Road

Existing Zoning: DR 3.5 Area: 16;508 square feet

Proposed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit side yard setbacks of 6 feet and sum of 16 feet in lieu of the
required 10 and 25 feet.

Attorney:

Miscellaneous:

M
item Number: 134 Case Number: 5-134-A Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: JRA

Type: Administrative Variance
Legal Owner: John H. and Karen A. Michel
“Intract Purchaser:
Critical Area: Yes  Flood Plain: Yes  Historic: No Election Dist: 15th Councilmanic Dist: 6th
Property Address: 3735 Clarks Point Road
L.ocation: South side of Clarks Point Road, 570 feet west of Seneca Gardens Road.
Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: .49 AC +/- |

Proposed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a front yard width of 50 feet in lieu ‘of 55 feet anid to permit an
existing garage in the front yard in lieu of the rear yard and to apptove an undersized lot.

%

Attorney: John H. Michel, Esquire

Miscellaneous:

e T R R
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Kristen Matthews DATE: October 14, 2004
Permits & Development Mgmt, |

FROM: Robin Jameson
Office of Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Postponed and/or Continued Cases

The below listed cases are being returned to you office for the following reasons:

04-012-SPH This case has been set in for hearing and postponed several times. It’s a Carroll
Holzer/Stuart Kaplow special. The case was postponed at the hearing on Octobet 13™ because
the legal owner sold the property and went to settlement last Thulsday, October 7", There is a
new owner now and plans may change. The attorneys will contact you in the future if the status
of this case changes and a hearing becomes necessary.

05-134-A This case was filed as an administrative variance (10/4/04). Prior to the closing date,
Pete Zimmerman wrote a letter to this office demanding a hearmg on the matter. The Petitioners
are not happy, but Jack agrees with Pete. Please set this case in for hearing. HAVE DAVE
DUVALL MAKE A NOTICE SIGN AND HAVE GARY FRUEND OR WHOMEVER POST
THE SIGN AT THE PROPERTY. THANKS,

05-086-A This case was postponed in open hearing on October 12%. The case was not
property posted or advertised. It must be rescheduled and re-posted. It is my understanding that
Mike Tanczyn will be contracting you office regarding this matter. He represents the Petitioners.

THANKS!

12
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Baltimore County

Department of Permits z.
Development Management

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
mothy M Kotroco, Director

October 20, 2004

John H. Michel
Huddles & Jones, P.C.

5457 Twin Knolls Road, Ste. 304
Columbia, MD 21045

Dear Mr. Michel;

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-134-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning

commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above-proposed
administrative procedure, "

i
L

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also

contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information, which will
be handled by this office. '[

If you need any further explanation or additional information,i please feel free 10
contact at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

. (.l 0.0 9-

W. Carl Richardsj Jr.
Supervisor |
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

C: John & Karen Michel, 3735 Clarks Point Road, Bowleys Quarters 21220

i
|
|

F
t

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é) Printed on Recycled Paper




Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN September 23, 2004 | CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commuissioner R}E‘ | |
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner nr CE / VE
401 Bosley Avenue D
Towson, MD 21204 SEP
2 4 20p
| 4
Re:  Petition for Administrative Variatice '
John H & Karen A Michel ‘Z O/V//VG

Case No.: 05-134-A COMM/SS/O/VER

Dears Messts. Schmidt and Mutphy:

We obsetrved that the aforementioned undersized lot case was filed as a;n administrative
variance. We believe a hearing is warranted. These cases have their origin in relief under BCZR
304 (Undersized lot) or a variance under BCZR 307. They can have a significant impact on
neighborhood aesthetics among other impacts. Also, these cases have benefited from the
architectural standards in BCZR 304.2B, which are generally applied by the Zoning
Commissioner following a hearing. Because of the significance of issues in these cases, they
have proceeded under the regular variance process with a hearing. We believe other such cases in
Bowleys Quarters have gone to a hearing, where the reasons for the decision is set forth in
writing,

On the other hand, the administrative process has been applied primariiy for variances
from building setbacks and heights. |
|

For these reasons, we belivve a hearing in this case should be advertised and scheduled

under BCZR 500.6 and BCZR 500.7. We shall review your decision in the nogmal coutse. Our
comments do not reflect our position on the metits of the requested relief. |

Very truly yours

?ﬂ /%1% i /E’/M;/f:ﬂf

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for,Baltimore County

[jw“éf L. (. [

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel

PMZ/CSD/rmw
ce: John M & Karen Michel




. Law OFFICES h q
WiLLiam M. Huppres (MD, DC) .
RoGER C. JoNES (VA) | . ‘
KenNETH K. SorTEperG (MDD, DC) HUDDLES & J ONES: P.C. (30 l?g';fﬁgg E:‘;*;;“;;ﬂi%;;m
MaRk S. DacHILLE (MD) OVERLOOK CENTER, SUITE 304 Fax (301) 621-4473 | (410) 720-0329 Fax
. N H (MD) 5457 TwiN KNOLLS ROAD
DWARD N. HERSHON ;
. WRITER'S DIRECT E-MAIL
JoHN H. MICHEL (MD, DC) CoLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045-3259 * =
Scorr C. Horzx (MD, VA, DC) WWW,.CONSTRUCTIONLANY, COM
| michel@hjpc.com

etober 4, 2004 RECEVED

SENT VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL
(410) 887-3468 OCT ~ 5 2004

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner Z’ON’N(’N (\ .

: y 1 {581 X 4 ﬂ.*g Q
g} EI}HB\;SII\G/I;ESgHEeputy Zoning Commissione j}MM!S N iONE R
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 05-134-A, Petition for Admin. Variance
John H. & Karen A. Michel
3735 Clarks Point Road

Dear Mssrs. Schmidt and Murphy:

My wife Karen and I ("Petitioners”) received the attached letter from People's
Counsel on Friday, October 1, 2004, We strongly disagree with Mr. Zimmerman's and
Ms. Demilio's position that a hearing is warranted for the above referenced matter,’ The
administrative variance process was incorporated into the Baltimore County Code and
Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") to save homeownets, taxpayers, and the government time
and money, by eliminating otherwise unnecessary hearings. The circumstances of this
petition are ideally suited to the administrative process.

The existing dwelling was primarily constructed in the 1920's, with a small
addition in the early 1960's. The dwelling does not meet current BCZR set back
requurements for DR 5.5, or current flood plain building standards. The structure was
significantly impacted by "Isabel." The house has been "cleaned up," but it is impractical
to raise and significantly renovate this home in order to meet curtent building standards.
Like many homeowners in the area, we intend to build a new home and then raze the
existing structure.”

' We acknowledge that a hearing would be required subject to a formal protest by someone that resides
within 1000 feet of the subject property. The propetty has been posted for fifteen days. We have not
received any negative (informal) feedback from our neighbors, nor are we aware of any formal protests.

* We likewise intend to raze an existing shed currently situated closest to the road, and a recrcational/picnic
building that sits nearest the shoreline. We have requested a variance to allow an existing garage to remain.
Howevet, we note that the garage is in excellent structural condition, and 1s situated mote than 100’ from
the roadway. We will eventually reside the garage so that it matches the architecture of the new home.
Many, if not most, of the surrounding waterfront properties have garages between theé dwelling and the
road. '

1995 Cusneane 1O Yf A BEE or SLevic 200

FO) FEHE COONSTRUCTIIN Fyivi viliy



Zoning Commissioner
October 4, 2004
Page 2

The proposed dwelling conforms in all respects to the BCZR's, and to_current
flood plain building requirements. This is evident from the materials filed with our
petition. No change in use is proposed. The new house will be our full tinie residence.

The subject Jot is improved (public water and sewer), and is rectarigular in shape;
425'+/- deep, and 50' wide. Although more than ample to satisfy the minimum squate
footage requirement, the lot, like most in the community, is narrow and a few feet short
of the minimum width requirement for DRS5.5. Consequently, we invoked the

administrative variance process so that we can replace an old house situated on an "under
sized lot."

The records filed with our petition demonstrate that the three requirements under
Section 304 are satisfied. First, the lot was originally laid out and recorded among the
land records of Baltimore County on "Bowley's Quarters Plat No. 2," (circa. 1920-30)
well before the BCZR's were ever contemplated, but in any event before March 30, 1955.
Second, as stated above, the property and proposed dwelling meet all other height and
area regulations. And last, we do not own either of the adjacent properties. See ¢.g.,
Case No. 04-275-A, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, p.5 (Granting petitioners’
request to permit an undersize lot - 50' in lieu of 55' wide - relative to an unimproved
property; "It has been this office's consistent position that Section 304 is an alternative

route for approval of undersized lots. If a lot qualifies under Section 304 then nothing
further 1s needed.")

We are unaware of any prohibition against utilizing the BCZR's admintsttative
process under the facts cited above. Moreover, the administrative process has been
utilized under similar citcumstances. See e.g., Case No. 04-084-A, Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, (11126 Bird River Grove Road)(Petition for Administrative
Variance regarding setbacks and "to approve the replacement of an existing dwelling on
an undersized [waterfront] lot" granted "based upon the documentation presented.”)

People's Counsel has not articulated any substantive concern with the subject
petition. In fact, its September 23" Jetter "[does] not reflect [its] position on the merits of
the requested relief." Instead, it is apparent People's counsel primarily seeks to deny
Petitioner's access to a legitimate administrative process under the BCZR's.

Counsel's letter refers generally to "neighborhood aesthetics" and "architectural
standards.”" 1 trust the material that accompanied our petition demonstrates that we are
equally concerned and committed to improving the community. I would be happy to
discuss the details with the Commissioner's office, or People's Counsel. However, I
respectfully disagree that a formal hearing is appropriate for this request,



Zoning Commissioner
October 4, 2004
Page 2

A hearing - absent a protest under Section 304.4 - will only serve to delay the
process and increase cost to the Petitioners, taxpayers, and the government.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter,

Sincerely,

John H. Michel

Enclosure

cc: Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County (w/enc.)
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel (w/enc.)
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WiLtiaM M, HuppLes (MD, DC)

Rocer C. JONES (VA) HUDDLES & JONES PC DC Mztro | BACTIMORE METRO
KenngrH K, Sorresere (MD, DC) ) T (301) 621-4120 | (410) 720-0072
MARK S, DACHILLE (MD) OVERLOOK CENTER, SUITE 304 Fax (301) 621-4473 | (410) 720-0329 Fax
5457 TwiN KnoLLs Roabp
Epwarn N, HErston (MD) COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045-3259 WRITiR's Dirscr E-MaiL

Joun H. MicueL (MD, DC)
Scorr C. Horer (MD, VA, DC)

WWW.CONSTRUCTIONLAW.COM

October 25, 2004

Department of Permits & Development Management,
County Office Building

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Mr. John Lewis

Re; Case No. 05-134-A
3735 Clarks Point Road
John & Karen Michel

Subj: Re-posting Requirement
Dear Mr. Lewis;

Thank you for taking my telephone call earlier today. As you may recall, my wife
and I originally petitioned for an administrative variance to re-build on an undersized (50’
wide in lieu of 55' wide) lot. Although no protest was received during the original
posling period, it is apparent that the Zoning Commissioner has exercised his discretion
to require a formal hearing at the request of People's Counsel.

The purpose of my call was inquire about a discrepancy between two documents I
recently received (in the same envelope) from DPDM. The first was an October 20"
letter, and the second was an October 19" Notice of Zoning Hearing. The Notice
indicates it is the petitioner's responsibility to re-post by November 4™ but provides no
specific sign language. The October 20" letter indicates that the reposting "will be
handled by [your] office.”

In any event, I understand from our conversation that the County will take care of
the sign re-posting, and I can expect a bill from the newspaper for the applicable

advertising charges.

Ordinarily, I would not be compelled to confirm our conversation. However, |
simply wish to avoid any unnecessary delays. In other words, I want to make sure there
is no confusion, and that the necessary posting period is fulfilled priot to the Novembet

19" hearing.

<(R.
BAVTMoRE, Cauty 15 TosTING THE

PRoPERTY At Courmy CosT; You WilL
NOT BE RESPINSIBLE FoR THIS, THE = H Michel
ADVERTISING: AND BT THE CosTs oF  JonnH. Mic
SPME. Wil BLSO BE Camty Res Funs ihiLitTy .
e 1995 Crieserme A0 YEA RS o Seavice 2005
\)aw L s LEW‘ﬁ 7 ﬂ!ﬂw,ﬂ FOOEHD CONSTRUCH N Fr it STRY
46-587-3391
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE - * BEFORE THE
VARIANCE '
3735 Clarks Point road - ZONING COMMINSIONER

15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owners(s): John H. & Karen A. Michel * FOR

Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COE@E\C E j VE D | '

* 05-134-A i

0CT -~ § 2004

Z0NNG COMMISSIONES

I hereby certify that on this 4™ day of October, 2004, a copy of my Oc;t{)ber 4, 2004 letter

to the Zoning Commissioner and Deputy Zoning Commissioner was sent by first class mail,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

postage prepaid to:

Peter Max Zimmerman

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
é )57%4\);5@%0 |

John H. Michel :
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Brazier, party of the first part, end John H, Michel and Karen A, Michel, parties of the second part.

P

ThlS D C 6‘d, MADE THIS 25th day of August in the year Two Thousand Four by and between Gilbert L.

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of

RPN . (1o receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part does grant and convey to tl;m aaid’
drsonal
ibed as

parties of the second part, as tenants by the entirgties, their agsigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's p
representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple, that parcel of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland and descri
follows, that is to say:

BEING,KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot numbered Forty-Two {42), Plat Two, as shown on the Plat o
the property of Bowleys Quarters Company of Baltimore County, which Plat is duly filed among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Boock WPC No. 7, Folio 13, The improvements thereon being known as

No. 3735 Cilarks Point Road, Baltimore, MD 21220-4002,

Tax Id: 15-1304350470

BEING the same parcel of ground which by deed dated Qotober 15, 1980 and recorded among the Land Records of Bali

Y ———rw mT

more

County, Maryland in Liber No. 6218, folio 256 wus granted and cnnveyed by James 1. Disney unto Gilbert L. Brnszr, the

Grantor herein.

- e

THE WITHIN GRANTEE(S) DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTY(IES) OF PERJURY THAT
THE LAND CONVEYED HEREIN IS RESIDENTIALLY IMPROVED OWNER.-OCCUPIED REAL

PROPERTY AND THAT THE RESIDENCE WILL BE OCCUPIED BY US AS EVIDENCED BY THE
'SIGNATURE(S) BELOW. -

This is to cerfify the within instrument was prepared under the supervision of an Atterney duly admiitted to
practice before the Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland.

Edward J. Brush, Esquire

TOGETHER with the bu:ldmgs thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenanues and advniltagas

thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. i
|

mErE REmrTE T R W

;
;
;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said parties of the second part as t
by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee si

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered to be done any nct, matter or

nants
mple.

thing

whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property hereby pranted: and that

she will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite,




|

WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantor(s) and Grantee(s).

Test:

‘ H‘Mﬁ%? 8 (SEAL)

L™ )

H. MICHEL

_/é/um dw (SEAL)

KAREN A, MICHEL

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I Hereby Certify, That on this 25th day of August in the year Two Thousand Four, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public
of the State of Maryllnnd, County of Baltimore personally eppeared Gilbert L. Brazier and John H, Michel and Karen A. Michel
known te me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribad to the within instrument, and acknowledned

the foregoing Deed to be her act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal

Robin A, Ballinger

My Commission Expires: September 1, 2007

File Number: 790GRM

THE FOUNTAINHEAD TITLE GROUP
16 GREENMEADOW DRIVE

STE 200

TIMONIUM, MD 21093

AFTER RECORDATION, PLEASE RETURN TO:
MR. AND MRS, JOHN H. MICHEL

3735 CLARKS POINT RD

BALTIMORE, MD 21220

F




, | CASE NAME 3735 Copnpoi2. 8.
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY | CASE NUMBER g=. /3¢- A

| - DATE___ Jl1g/e¥
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Aom % Voven pMichel 2,125 Cladsy bﬂ.&* P Dowder's Quedess, MO 21220 r.vlﬁwfn’ O comngt et

LT
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Date: 8-26-04

3735 CLARKS POINT ROAD
Bowleys Quarters, Maryland 21220
(Proposed Dwelling)
15" Election District, BC

Zoning: DR 5.5

Scalée: 1/8" = 1'-0" Approx. - |

Dravn By: JHM =THM -
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PORTION OF OPZ NE 5

1” = 200° +-

NOTES | -
1. NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS.
2. OWNERSHIP (PER SDAT):

DEED REFERENCE : 6218-256

GILBERT L. BRAZIER NEW DEED : -
3735CLARKS POINTROAD - - oM~ H. & AR EN A.
BALT, MD 21220 MIicHEL.

C/0 JOHN H, MICHEL

PHONE: 410-882-7621

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION (PER S.D.A.T):

4,
3. EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 70 BE RAZED,

8.

TAX MAP 91 PARCEL 150 LOT 42

ACCT. NO. 1504350470

LOT 42 “BOWLEYS QUARTER PLAT NO.2" (7/13}
AREA OF SUBJECT SITE: 21,225 SF+- OR 0.49 AC. +-

PROPOSED NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE TO BE BUILT.

6. SITEISIN C.B.C.A. (LDA) PER MAP NO. 91.
7

SITE LIES IN FLOOD ZONE A10 PERF.EMA. FLRM.
240010 0435 B,

EXISTING ZONING OF SITEAND S URRQUNDING PROPERTY: D.R. 5.5
PER OPZNE 3-K

9. UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE PER REFERENCED PLANS.
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